
5

12

FLAT TILE

STUCCO

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE 1/4 " = 1'

14'-0"
T.O.B.

10'-0"
T.O.B.

0'-0"
F.FL.

647 SQ. FT.GARAGE

2,837 SQ. FT.

224 SQ. FT.

54 SQ. FT.

1,912 SQ. FT.

TOTAL

LANAI

ENTRY

LIVING

TABULATION

Attic Ventilation Calculation
2,837 sq.ft. Roof area / 150 = 18.91 sq.ft. min. ventilation area
Creek Technical Services 16" Q4 aluminum soffit Provides
 0.154861 sq.ft. / linear ft. 
237 linear ft. * 0.154861 = 36.70 sq.ft. of venting area

-

NOTETRUSS/HEADER ATTACHMENTSTUDS BASE ATTACHMENT

GS-1

COLUMN
I.D.

GANG STUD COLUMN SCHEDULE

SIMPSON HTT4(a) (2) SIMPSON HTS20 OR (2) MSTA24
AS REQUIRED

(a) ATTACH SIMPSON HTT4 WITH 5/8" DIA. TITEN HD WITH 6" MIN. EMBEDMENT

(3) PLY 2 X 4

CC-1 

#3 TIES AT 8" O.C.

(4) #6 BARS

8"

1'-4"

DETAIL

WH-1

HEADER
NUMBER SIZE

WOOD HEADER SCHEDULE

END
ATTACH
MENT

(1)-STUD WITH
(1)-SIMPSON MSTA24

OR EQUAL

(2)-2x10 No. 2 SYP
AND (1) LAYERS OF 1/2" PLYWOOD

5

5

4

5

4

5

O

h

a

aa

a

3e 3e

3e 2n 2n 3e

2e 1 1 2e

GABLE AND FLAT ROOF 

a

a

a

a

3

3

2

2 3

2 1 1 2

GABLE AND FLAT ROOF O<_ 7°

0.6h

7° <_ 45°< O

a a

2n 2n

3r 3r

3r 3r

3 3

3 3

12e
2r2r 1 2e

2e

2e

1

1

HIP ROOF 7° <_ 45°< O

a
a

a

a

a

a

a a

WALLS 

1'

0.6h

0.6h

0.6h

3

3

0.6h
0.6h

0.2h

0.2h

(6) 3/16"X2 3/4" TAPCONS OR (4) 1/4"X2 3/4" TAPCONS.
THIS SCHEDULE.  FASTEN TWIST STRAP TO CONCRETE WITH
STRAP IN LIEU OF ANY HETA20 EMBEDDED STRAP NOTED ON
NOTE: CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE A SIMPSON HTS20 TWIST

IF UPLIFT VALUE IN SCHEDULE EXCEEDS 1450#, (2) HTS20
STRAPS MUST BE PROVIDED.

TRUSS
I.D. (EXCEEDING 1000 LB)(EXCEEDING 5000 LB)

REACTIONS UPLIFTS HANGER
NUMBER

 UPLIFT HANGER SCHEDULE 

NOTE: ALL HURRICANE STRAPPING TO BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

H1 7,601 1,177 PA18

REACTION AND UPLIFT VALUES SHOWN HAVE BEEN
PROVIDED TO AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC.

BY: RAYMOND BUILDING SUPPLY CORP.
JOB NUMBER: 201134084, DATED: 4/10/2021.

AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC. MAKES NO
CLAIMS AS TO THEIR ACCURACY. THE ATTACHMENTS HAVE

BEEN DESIGNED TO SATISFY THE STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS DUE TO LOADS SHOWN ABOVE. IF FOR

ANY REASON THE ABOVE VALUES HAVE BEEN MODIFIED,
CONTACT THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY AS THE

CONNECTION MAY HAVE TO BE REVISED.

OVERHANG:

+16.0, -22.9 PSF

-51.7 PSF+16.0, -38.4 PSF

+20.6, -51.0 PSF

= 4.0' IN ALL CASESa

HIP ROOF

1

2e2r

3

WALLS

+24.8, -27.1 PSF

+24.8, -31.2 PSF

4

5

2e

OVERHANG: -58.6 PSF3

OVERHANG: -42.7 PSF1

2r

 BEARING WALL LEGEND
INDICATES 2x4 No.2 S.Y.P. FRAMED
BEARING WALLS WITH STUDS AT 16" O.C.
BLOCKING AT 4'-0" O.C. (MAX.) AND
SIMPSON SPH4 AT EACH STUD TOP AND
BOTTOM (SEE SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
ATTACHMENTS)

A

STUCCO

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE 1/4"  =1'

FLAT TILE

SCALE 1/4" = 1'
LEFT ELEVATION

STUCCO

FLAT TILE

SCALE 1/4" = 1'
RIGHT ELEVATION

STUCCO

FLAT TILE
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CONCRETE SLAB OVER 6MIL VAPOR
BARRIER W/ 6" LAPPED & SEALED
JOINTS ON WELL COMPACTED FILL
(SEE STRUCTURAL PLAN FOR SIZE)

1'-6"

N.T.S.

0'-0"

FINISH FLOOR

30" MIN. SPLICE

FINISH GRADE
6" MIN.

TYPICAL FOOTING SECTION

1'-4"

6 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER

CLEAN MECHANICALLY COMPACTED FILL
WITH SOIL POISONING OR BAIT STATIONS

16" X 18" D CONC. FOOTING.
3000 PSI CONC. (2) #5 BARS CONT. 
ON SUPPORT CHAIRS

MINIMUM 6" BEND(TYP)

8" X 8" X 16"
CONCRETE BLOCK #5 VERTICAL IN GROUT-FILLED CELLS.

REFER TO FOUNDATION PLAN FOR
PLACEMENT (4' O.C. MAX)

4" CONCRETE SLAB W/TROWEL FINISH 3000
PSI CONCRETE 6 X 6 / 2.9 X 2.9 W.W.M. OR
FIBER MESH

12" MIN.

1'-4"

1'-4"

N.T.S.

FINISHED FLOOR

GARAGE / LIVING LEVEL PARTITION

GARAGE FLOOR

0'-0"

-0'-4"

ROOF TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD
PROVIDE 2X4 BLOCKING WHERE
TRUSS PARALLES FRAME WALL

MTS20 ANCHOR STRAP AT EACH TRUSS WHERE
TRUSS ALIGNS WITH STUD BELOW. USE HUGHES
SPT-2 WHERE TRUSS DOES NOT ALIGN WITH STUD(2) 2X4 CONT. TOP PLATE MIN. 2'-

O" LAP AT LOAD BRNG WALLS

2X4 or 2X6 STUDS AT 16" O.C.(BEARING
WALL) SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #02 W/
SPH4 OR SPH6 TOP & BOTTOM

R-11 INSULATION

1/2" DRYWALL EACH SIDE

2X4 or 2X6 P.T. SILL PLATE ATTACH TO EACH
STUD WITH SIMPSON SPH4 or SPH6 @ EACH STUD

6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER

CLEAN MECHANICALY COMPACTED
SOIL @12" LIFTS

PT Bottom Plate Bolted to slab w/ 5/8" x 8" Expansion anchors
@ 24" O.C. W/ 1-1/2 X 1-1/2 X 1/4 STEEL WASHER PLATE

BLOCKING AT MID-HIEGHT

(2) #5 REBARS CONT.

4"
4"

8"

N.T.S.

0'-0"

FINISHED FLOOR

SHOWER RECESS

6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER

MECHANICALLY COMPACTED FILL
WITH SOIL POISONING @12" LIFTS
OR TERMITE BAIT STATIONS

4" CONCRETE SLAB W/TROWEL FINISH 3000 PSI
CONCRETE 6 X 6 / 2.9 X 2.9 W.W.M. OR FIBER MESH

#5 CONT. REBAR
8000 HARBOUR DRIVE, SUITE 210

REQUIREMENTS.  THESE DRAWINGS HAVE
BEEN REVIEWED FOR STRUCTURAL
COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND
BELIEF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
CONFORM TO LOCAL BUILDING CODE

NAPLES, FL  34103     239-649-1551

CODE 2020 7th EDITION (RESIDENTIAL).
FLORIDA P.E. # 77009

JORGE E. RUSSY

CERT. OF AUTHORIZATION NO. 31149

American Structural Engineering

ALL COURSES SHALL BE
SET IN FULL MORTAR BED

CLEAN OUT OPENINGS AT ALL
GROUT FILLED CELL LOCATIONS
FOR WALLS 4'-0" HIGH OR
GREATER

FOOTING- SEE STRUCTURAL PLAN

CONCRETE BLOCK- SEE
NOTES ELSEWHERE FOR

VERT. REINFORCEMENT WITH
MATCHING FOOTING DOWELS-
SEE PLAN FOR SIZE AND
LOCATION (TYPICAL)

HORZ. JOINT REINFORCEMENT AT
16" O.C. AT ALL WALLS 10'-0"
TALL OR GREATER STARTING AT
FIRST COURSE ABOVE FOOTING

GROUT FILLED CELL AT
ALL VERT. BAR LOCATIONS

PLACE SCREEN OVER CORES
NOT TO BE FILLED WITH GROUT

TIE BEAM or BOND BEAM- SEE PLAN
AND SCHEDULE FOR SIZE AND
REINFORCEMENT (TYPICAL)

SIZE AND TYPE

TYPICAL MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION

8000 HARBOUR DRIVE, SUITE 210
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HORZ. JOINT REINFORCEMENT AT
16" O.C. AT ALL WALLS 10'-0"
TALL OR GREATER STARTING AT
FIRST COURSE ABOVE FOOTING

TYPICAL MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION

REINFORCEMENT
TYPICAL CORNER

FO
O

TI
N

G
 O

R
B

E
A

M
 W

ID
TH

FOOTING OR
BEAM WIDTH

FOOTING OR
BEAM WIDTH

CORNER BARS WITH 44db. LAP}. { HORIZONTAL BARS SHALL
BE OF BAR SIZE TO MATCH LARGEST BEAM, WALL OR
FOOTING REINFORCING BARS (ACI 318-02). BARS MUST BE
PLACED AT TOP AND BOTTOM. MIDDLE BARS SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT ALL BEAMS CONTAINING MIDDLE
REINFORCEMENT (SEE PLAN FOR SCHEDULE)
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10

'-0
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"

10
'

FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE 1/4" = 1'

11AA

-0'-4"

GS- 1GS- 1GS- 1

2" SLOPE

4" CONCRETE SLAB W/6" X 6" # 2.9 X
2.9 WWM OR FIBER MESH OVER 6MIL
VAPOR BARRIER ON WELL
COMPACTED TERMITE TREATED FILL
(TYPICAL ALL SLABS)

-0'-4"

1" SLOPE

0'-0"

#5 VERT. REBAR 4' O.C.
W/ STD. 90 DEGREE
HOOK OR PER CODE

16" X 18" CONC. MONO
FOOTING W/2 #5 CONT.
REBAR (TYPICAL)

16" X 16"  CONC.
BLOCK COLUMN
WITH (4) #5 BARS

16" X 16"  CONC. BLOCK
COLUMN WITH (4) #5 BARS

1" SLOPE

-0'-4"

4" RISER

4" RISER

4" RISER

11AA

22

33

55

BBCC

CC

CC

CC

DD

EE

FF FF

GG GG

66

44
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SCALE 1" = 1'

TYPICAL EXTERIOR  DOOR DETAIL

GYPSUM
WALLBOARD

P.T. FURRINGS

DOOR FRAME

DOOR TRIM

1/4" X 2 3/4" TAPCONS AT
16" O.C. THROUGHOUT

DOOR (SEE FLOOR PLAN)

1 X 4  OR 2 X 4 DOOR BUCK

SEALANT

STUCCO FININSH

BLO0CK WALL

1/4" X  2 3/4" CORROSIVE
RESISTANT "TAPCON" CONC.
SCREWS INSTALLED 4" FROM
EA. END AND @ 18" O/C THRU-
OUT.

COTINUOUS BEAD OF
SEALANT

P.T. 1 X 4 WOOD BUCK SET IN
FULL BED OF SEALANT

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT

TYPICAL ALUMINUM WINDOW. ALUM. ALL
CERTIFICATIION LABELS SHALL REMAIN
FOR FINAL INSPECTION MAXIMUIM
TOLERANCE FOR FINAL FITTING SHALL BE
1/8" - NO DOUBLE BUCKING ALLOWED

DECORATIVE CEMENTITIOUS
FINISH OVER CONC.

1/2" DRYWALL

CONTINUOUS SEALANT

MASONRY OR
CONCRETE

P.T. 1" X 4"  WOOD
BUCK OFF SET 3/4"

WINDOW HEAD AND JAMB DETAIL

SCALE 3" = 1'

TYPICAL EXTERIOR  DOOR DETAIL

1 X 4  OR 2 X 4 DOOR BUCK

STUCCO FININSH

SCALE 1" = 1'

TYPICAL GARAGE DOOR DETAIL

O.H. DOOR AND TRACK BY
DOOR MANUFACTURER.

TRIM

1/2" WEDGE ANCHOR W/ WASHER
AND NUT. 8" FROM TOP AND
BOTTOM. 24" IN BETWEEN

CONTINUOUS 2 X 6 P.T.Y.P.. HEAD
AND JAMBS

8000 HARBOUR DRIVE, SUITE 210
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"
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FLOOR PLAN
SCALE 1/4" = 1'

Solid wood door 1 3/8" thick min., solid or
honeycomb core steel door 1 3/8" thick
min., or 20 minute fire rated door with self
closing device. Per FBC R302.5.1

ATTIC
ACCESS

A/C IN
ATTIC

GARAGE
10'-0" CLG.

MASTER BEDROOM
11'-0" CLG.

LIVING ROOM
11'-0" CLG.

FOYER
14'-0" CLG.

DINING ROOM
10'-0" CLG.

ENTRY
14'-0" CLG.

UTILITY
10'-0" CLG.

11AA

BEDROOM #3
10'-0" CLG.

W.I.C.

W.I.C.

BEDROOM #2
10'-0" CLG.

W.I.C.

10'-0" CLG.

LANAI
10'-0" CLG.

KITCHEN
10'-0" CLG.

PANTRY

10'-0" CLG.

W.I.C.

22

33

55

44

66

66

66

66

66

77

7777

77

77

77

77

77

88

BBCC

CC

CC

CC

DD

EE

FF FF

GG GG

VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS WITH MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

44

33

22

11

CC

BB

AA

OVERALL SIZE W/H

DOOR SCHEDULE

NO. QTY. TYPE OVERALL SIZE W / H

WINDOW SCHEDULE

NO. QTY. TYPE REMARKS

VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS WITH MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

(IN INCHES)

55

REMARKS
(IN INCHES)

1

4

2

1 EXT. DBL. SWING 60  X  96

1 192  X  96

66

77

88

99

1010

DD

EE

FF

GG

HH

SINGLE HUNG 37  X  63

MAX POSITIVE
PRESSURE PRESSURE

MAX NEGATIVE
MAX NEGATIVEMAX POSITIVE

II

JJ

1 108  X  96

1111

1212

1313

1414

74  X  63
GARAGE DR

37  X  38

SINGLE HUNG

EGRESS

30  X  961 BI-FOLD

SIDING GLASS DR.1 144  X  96

1 60  X  24TRANSOM

2 26  X  38

SINGLE HUNG

5 32  X  96INT. SWING

8 30  X  96INT. SWING

1515

EGRESS

1 EXT. SWING 36  X  96

DBL. SINGLE HUNG

GARAGE DR

1 24  X  30FIXED GLASS

FIXED GLASS2 48  X  18

26.1 - 28.4

23.1 - 27.8

25.5 - 32.8

24.3 - 30.3

23.1 - 27.8

27.6 - 37.0

25.5 - 32.8

26.8 - 35.4

27.6 - 37.0

27.6 - 37.0

27.6 - 37.0

27.6 - 37.0
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30lb. FELT OVER 5/8" MINIMUM SHEATHING NAILED WITH 8d
RING-SHANK NAILS 6" O.C. AT EDGES AND 6" O.C. IN FIELD. 
PLYWOOD MUST EXTEND TO OUTSIDE EDGE OF FASCIA
BOARD,  ATTACH SHEATHING AT OVERHANG AT 4" O.C. AT
EDGES AND 4" O.C. IN FIELD. 

DRIP EDGE

FASCIA NAILED WITH

6" O.C. NAILING BOTH DRIP EDGE AND
PLYWOOD, 3" OVERLAP REQUIRED FOR
VALLEYS AND DRIP EDGE, ALL METAL TO
BE INSTALLED FOR DRY INSPECTION

AT 12" O.C. STAGGERED.
(2)-ROWS OF 8d NAILS

ALL HOLES TYPICAL)

TYPICAL BLOCK WALL

HURRICANE STRAPPING DETAIL

SIMPSON HETA20 OR EQUAL (FOR
UPLIFTS LESS THAN 1805LBS. FILL

FOR VERTICAL STEEL (TYP.)
SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS
8" CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

NAILED TO EACH TRUSS WITH
CONTINUOUS 2x4 No.2 S.Y.P.

(2)-12d NAILS (TYP.)
WITH (1) #5 CONTINUOUS
CONCRETE BOND BEAM

TYPICAL CEILING

EXPOSED TO WIND

SEE PLANS FOR

REINFORCEMENT
BEAM SIZE AND

(RIBS TO RUN PERPENDICULAR TO TRUSS).
3/8" HIGH RIB GALVANIZED METAL LATH
OPTION: PROVIDE MIN. 5/8" STUCCO OVER

SEE TYPICAL HURRICANE
STRAPPING DETAIL FOR
ROOFING AND TRUSS
ATTACHMENT

PROVIDE 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
FASTENED WITH 8d NAILS AT 6" O.C.
AT EDGES AND 12" O.C. IN FIELD

FASTEN LATH USING 1 1/2" GALVANIZED
ROOFING NAILS (7/16" MIN. HEAD DIA.)
AT 6" O.C.  PROVIDE MIN. 1" LAP AT ALL EDGES.

ALUMINUM
VENTED SOFFIT

ALUMINUM
VENTED SOFFIT
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8000 HARBOUR DRIVE, SUITE 210

REQUIREMENTS.  THESE DRAWINGS HAVE
BEEN REVIEWED FOR STRUCTURAL
COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND
BELIEF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
CONFORM TO LOCAL BUILDING CODE

NAPLES, FL  34103     239-649-1551

CODE 2020 7th EDITION (RESIDENTIAL).
FLORIDA P.E. # 77009

JORGE E. RUSSY

CERT. OF AUTHORIZATION NO. 31149

American Structural Engineering

Attic Ventilation Calculation
3,244 sq.ft. Roof area / 150 = 21.62 sq.ft. min. ventilation area
Creek Technical Services 16" Q4 aluminum soffit Provides
 0.154861 sq.ft. / linear ft. 
244 linear ft. * 0.154861 = 37.78 sq.ft. of venting area

TRUSS
I.D. (EXCEEDING 1000 LB)(EXCEEDING 5000 LB)

REACTIONS UPLIFTS HANGER
NUMBER

A01 7,223 4,199

(6) 3/16"X2 3/4" TAPCONS OR (4) 1/4"X2 3/4" TAPCONS.
THIS SCHEDULE.  FASTEN TWIST STRAP TO CONCRETE WITH
STRAP IN LIEU OF ANY HETA20 EMBEDDED STRAP NOTED ON
NOTE: CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE A SIMPSON HTS20 TWIST

REACTION AND UPLIFT VALUES SHOWN HAVE BEEN
PROVIDED TO AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING. BY:

(RAYMOND BUILDING AND SUPPLY CORP.)
JOB NUMBER: 200631730, DATED: JUN. 23, 2020.

AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC. MAKES NO
CLAIMS AS TO THEIR ACCURACY. THE ATTACHMENTS HAVE

BEEN DESIGNED TO SATISFY THE STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS DUE TO LOADS SHOWN ABOVE. IF FOR

ANY REASON THE ABOVE VALUES HAVE BEEN MODIFIED,
CONTACT THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY AS THE

CONNECTION MAY HAVE TO BE REVISED.

IF UPLIFT VALUE IN SCHEDULE EXCEEDS 1450#, (2) HTS20
STRAPS MUST BE PROVIDED.

NOTE: ALL HURRICANE STRAPPING TO BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

A02 - 1,618

1,574-

HGT-2 (a)

HETA20

- 1,563

- 1,519

A03

A04

A05

A06

A07

A08

A09

A10

A12

-

-

-

-

-

-

HETA20

HETA20

HETA20

1,523

1,559

HETA20

HETA20

1,726

1,711

1,695

1,218

PA18

PA18

HETA20

HETA20

A13 - 1,227 HETA20- HETA20

- 1,198 HETA20A14 - HETA20

-A21 - 1,545 PA18

-A21 - 1,505 (2) HTS20
(ONE AT EACH SIDE)

-B01 - 1,144

--

B01

B01

8,034 4,339

7,932 4,655

D02

D02

1,144

HGT-2 (a)

PA18

PA18

INTO CENTER OF TIE BEAM.
(SIMPSON "SET" HIGH-STRENGTH EPOXY OR STRUCTURAL EQUIVALENT).  INSTALL THREADED RODS
WITH (1) 5/8" DIA. THREADED ROD EPOXY GROUTED INTO TIE BEAM WITH 10" MIN. EMBEDMENT
INSTALL TIE DOWNS ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF TRUSS AND ATTACH EACH TIE DOWN TO CONCRETEa)

HGT-2 (a)

-

NOTETRUSS/HEADER ATTACHMENTSTUDS BASE ATTACHMENT

GS-1

COLUMN
I.D.

GANG STUD COLUMN SCHEDULE

SIMPSON HTT4(a) (2) SIMPSON HTS20 OR (2) MSTA24
AS REQUIRED

(a) ATTACH SIMPSON HTT4 WITH 5/8" DIA. TITEN HD WITH 6" MIN. EMBEDMENT

(3) PLY 2 X 4

 BEARING WALL LEGEND
INDICATES 2x4 No.2 S.Y.P. FRAMED
BEARING WALLS WITH STUDS AT 16" O.C.
BLOCKING AT 4'-0" O.C. (MAX.) AND
SIMPSON SPH4 AT EACH STUD TOP AND
BOTTOM (SEE SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
ATTACHMENTS)

A

CC-1 

#3 TIES AT 8" O.C.

(4) #6 BARS

8"

1'-4"

DETAIL

WH-1

HEADER
NUMBER SIZE

WOOD HEADER SCHEDULE

END
ATTACH
MENT

(1)-STUD WITH
(1)-SIMPSON MSTA24

OR EQUAL

(2)-2x10 No. 2 SYP
AND (1) LAYERS OF 1/2" PLYWOOD

VERTICAL BAR LEGEND

8"  45 DEGREE REINFORCED MASONRY CORNER
BLOCK WITH (2) - #5 VER BAR FILLED
WITH A MIN. OF 3000 P.S.I. CONCRETE

16" REINFORCED MASONRY BLOCK
WITH (2) - #5 VER BAR FILLED
WITH A MIN. OF 3000 P.S.I. CONCRETE

12" REINFORCED MASONRY BLOCK
WITH (1) - #5 VER BAR FILLED
WITH A MIN. OF 3000 P.S.I. CONCRETE

8" REINFORCED MASONRY BLOCK
WITH (1) - #5 VER BAR FILLED
WITH A MIN. OF 3000 P.S.I. CONCRETE

STIRRUP
SPACING

# STIRRUPS
AT EACH END

6"(#3)  8

8"

W

16"

D

2-#5

REINF.
BOTTOM

8" 16"2-#5

2-#5

2-#5

BEAM DESIGN

B-2

B-1

CONCRETE BEAM SCHEDULE

TOP REINF.

BOTTOM REINF.
TOP REINF.

1-1\2" CLEARANCE
(TYPICAL)

BOTTOM REINF.

#3 STIRRUPS

TOP REINF.

#5 VERTICAL BAR HOOKING INTO TIE BEAM. FILL CELLS WITH 3000
P.S.I CONCRETE. BARS SPACING ARE NOT TOO EXCEED 4'-0" AND
LOCATED EACH SIDE OF ALL WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS AND
EACH SIDE OF ALL CORNERS.

SPAN

1/2S1/2S SSSSSSSSSS

TYPICAL TIE BEAM ON TOP OF MASONRY WALL 8" X 12" (MIN)
REINFORCED WITH (4) #5 BARS CONT. LAP TOP AND BOTTOM
BEAM REINFORCED TO TIE BEAM REINFORCEMENT
40 BAR DIAMETERS.

W

D

B-3 (a) 4 #6 4 #6 8" 22" 9"(#3) CONT

B-4 2 #6 2 #6 8" 16" (#3) CONT 6"

LINTELS SCHEDULE

PCL-1 PRECAST LINTEL 8/14 - 1 U/1 L 8F12 - 1T/1B
PCL-2 PRESTRESSED LINTEL 8/16 - 1 U/1 L 8F16 - 1T/1B
PCL-3 PRESTRESSED LINTEL 8F16 - 2T/1B

(a) BOTTOM AND TOP REINFORCEMENT TO BE PLACED IN(2) ROWS WITH HALF OF
SCHEDULED BARS IN EACH ROW PROVIDE 1-1/2" CLR. DISTANCE BETWEEN ROWS

16"

16"

4" Reinforced conc. slab
w/6x6 / 2.9 x 2.9 WWM or
optional fiber mesh

16" x 16" Reinf. Conc. Footer
w/2 #5 rods cont. (typ.)

Simpson SPH4 or SPH6 @
top & bottom of ea. stud

PT Bottom Plate Bolted to slab w/ 5/8" x 8"
Expansion anchors @ 24" O.C. W/ 1-1/2 X
1-1/2 X 1/4 STEEL WASHER PLATE

1/2" Gypsum Board (each side) on 2 x 4
or 2 x 6 No. 2 SYP Studs @ 12" O.C. w/
R11 Insul.

Solid Blocking
as Required

1/2" Gypsum Board on
1x3 Furring @ 16' O.C.

Double Top PlateSimpson SPH4 or SPH6 @
top & bottom of ea. stud

Simpson MTS 16 @
ea. truss for uplifts
less then 1000 lbs

1/2" Gypsum board  
on 1x3 furring 16" O.C.

R30 Insulation Min.

Pre-enginneered trusses @ 24" O.C.

Typical Wall Section @ Garage
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

Soil Poisioning Well Compacted
to 95% Modified Proctox. Fill .006
Polyvapor Barrier

WH

ROOF PLAN
SCALE 1/4" = 1'

BEARING HEIGHT LEGEND

10'-0" BEARING

14'-0" BEARING

PCL-1

ATTIC
ACCESS

A/C IN
ATTIC

GARAGE
10'-0" CLG.

MASTER BEDROOM
11'-0" CLG.

LIVING ROOM
11'-0" CLG.

FOYER
14'-0" CLG.

DINING ROOM
10'-0" CLG.

ENTRY
14'-0" CLG.

UTILITY
10'-0" CLG.

PCL-2

P
C

L-
1

P
C

L-
1

P
C

L-
1

PCL-1PCL-1

PCL-1

GS- 1GS- 1

WH-1

BEDROOM #3
10'-0" CLG.

W.I.C.

W.I.C.

BEDROOM #2
10'-0" CLG.

W.I.C.

10'-0" CLG.

LANAI
10'-0" CLG.

KITCHEN
10'-0" CLG.

PANTRY

10'-0" CLG.

W.I.C.

PCL-2

PCL-2

PCL-1

P
C

L-
1

P
C

L-
1

P
C

L-
2

PCL-2PCL-1 PCL-1
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C
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2

GS- 1
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TIE-DOWN W/(2) SIMPSON HTSM20

(ONE AT EACH SIDE) FASTENED TO

CONCRETE W/(4) 1/4" X 2 3/4" TAPCONS

TIE-DOWN W/(2) SIMPSON HTSM20

(ONE AT EACH SIDE) FASTENED TO

CONCRETE W/(4) 1/4" X 2 3/4" TAPCONS
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Attic Ventilation Calculation
2,837 sq.ft. Roof area / 150 = 18.91 sq.ft. min. ventilation area
Creek Technical Services 16" Q4 aluminum soffit Provides
 0.154861 sq.ft. / linear ft. 
237 linear ft. * 0.154861 = 36.70 sq.ft. of venting area

-

NOTETRUSS/HEADER ATTACHMENTSTUDS BASE ATTACHMENT

GS-1

COLUMN
I.D.

GANG STUD COLUMN SCHEDULE

SIMPSON HTT4(a) (2) SIMPSON HTS20 OR (2) MSTA24
AS REQUIRED

(a) ATTACH SIMPSON HTT4 WITH 5/8" DIA. TITEN HD WITH 6" MIN. EMBEDMENT

(3) PLY 2 X 4

CC-1 

#3 TIES AT 8" O.C.

(4) #6 BARS

8"

1'-4"

DETAIL

WH-1

HEADER
NUMBER SIZE

WOOD HEADER SCHEDULE

END
ATTACH
MENT

(1)-STUD WITH
(1)-SIMPSON MSTA24

OR EQUAL

(2)-2x10 No. 2 SYP
AND (1) LAYERS OF 1/2" PLYWOOD

TYPICAL TIE BEAM ON TOP OF MASONRY WALL 8" X 12" (MIN)
REINFORCED WITH (4) #5 BARS CONT. LAP TOP AND BOTTOM
BEAM REINFORCED TO TIE BEAM REINFORCEMENT
40 BAR DIAMETERS.

5

5

4

5

4

5
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h

a

aa

a

3e 3e

3e 2n 2n 3e

2e 1 1 2e

GABLE AND FLAT ROOF 

a

a

a

a

3

3

2

2 3

2 1 1 2

GABLE AND FLAT ROOF O<_ 7°

0.6h

7° <_ 45°< O

a a

2n 2n

3r 3r

3r 3r

3 3

3 3

12e
2r2r 1 2e

2e

2e

1

1

HIP ROOF 7° <_ 45°< O

a
a

a

a

a

a

a a

WALLS 

1'

0.6h

0.6h

0.6h

3

3

0.6h
0.6h

0.2h

0.2h

(6) 3/16"X2 3/4" TAPCONS OR (4) 1/4"X2 3/4" TAPCONS.
THIS SCHEDULE.  FASTEN TWIST STRAP TO CONCRETE WITH
STRAP IN LIEU OF ANY HETA20 EMBEDDED STRAP NOTED ON
NOTE: CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE A SIMPSON HTS20 TWIST

IF UPLIFT VALUE IN SCHEDULE EXCEEDS 1450#, (2) HTS20
STRAPS MUST BE PROVIDED.

TRUSS
I.D. (EXCEEDING 1000 LB)(EXCEEDING 5000 LB)

REACTIONS UPLIFTS HANGER
NUMBER

 UPLIFT HANGER SCHEDULE 

NOTE: ALL HURRICANE STRAPPING TO BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

H1 7,601 1,177 PA18

REACTION AND UPLIFT VALUES SHOWN HAVE BEEN
PROVIDED TO AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC.

BY: RAYMOND BUILDING SUPPLY CORP.
JOB NUMBER: 201134084, DATED: 4/10/2021.

AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC. MAKES NO
CLAIMS AS TO THEIR ACCURACY. THE ATTACHMENTS HAVE

BEEN DESIGNED TO SATISFY THE STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS DUE TO LOADS SHOWN ABOVE. IF FOR

ANY REASON THE ABOVE VALUES HAVE BEEN MODIFIED,
CONTACT THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY AS THE

CONNECTION MAY HAVE TO BE REVISED.

OVERHANG:

+16.0, -22.9 PSF

-51.7 PSF+16.0, -38.4 PSF

+20.6, -51.0 PSF

= 4.0' IN ALL CASESa

HIP ROOF

1

2e2r

3

WALLS

+24.8, -27.1 PSF

+24.8, -31.2 PSF

4

5

2e

OVERHANG: -58.6 PSF3

OVERHANG: -42.7 PSF1

2r

 BEARING WALL LEGEND
INDICATES 2x4 No.2 S.Y.P. FRAMED
BEARING WALLS WITH STUDS AT 16" O.C.
BLOCKING AT 4'-0" O.C. (MAX.) AND
SIMPSON SPH4 AT EACH STUD TOP AND
BOTTOM (SEE SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
ATTACHMENTS)

A

1'-4"

1'
-6

"

Attic Ventilation Calculation
2,837 sq.ft. Roof area / 150 = 18.91 sq.ft. min. ventilation area
Creek Technical Services 16" Q4 aluminum soffit Provides
 0.154861 sq.ft. / linear ft. 
237 linear ft. * 0.154861 = 36.70 sq.ft. of venting area

-

NOTETRUSS/HEADER ATTACHMENTSTUDS BASE ATTACHMENT

GS-1

COLUMN
I.D.

GANG STUD COLUMN SCHEDULE

SIMPSON HTT4(a) (2) SIMPSON HTS20 OR (2) MSTA24
AS REQUIRED

(a) ATTACH SIMPSON HTT4 WITH 5/8" DIA. TITEN HD WITH 6" MIN. EMBEDMENT

(3) PLY 2 X 4

CC-1 

#3 TIES AT 8" O.C.

(4) #6 BARS

8"

1'-4"

DETAIL

WH-1

HEADER
NUMBER SIZE

WOOD HEADER SCHEDULE

END
ATTACH
MENT

(1)-STUD WITH
(1)-SIMPSON MSTA24

OR EQUAL

(2)-2x10 No. 2 SYP
AND (1) LAYERS OF 1/2" PLYWOOD

PREF. ALUMINUM
SOFFIT

SEE ELEV.
T.O.B.

0'-0"
FIN. FL.

4" CONCRETE SLAB W/ 6 X 6 / 2.9 X 2.9
WWM OR FIBER MESH OVER 6MIL
VAPOR BARRIER ON WELL COMPACTED
FILL (TYPICAL ALL SLABS)

16" X 18" CONC. MONO
FOOTING W/2 #5 CONT.
REBAR (TYPICAL)

1/2" DRYWALL ON 1"X2" FURRING
@ 16" O.C. WITH 1" FIBERGLASS 
INSULATION BETWEEN

WOOD BASE

#5 REBAR 4' O.C. VERT. W/ STD.
90 DEGREE HOOK OR PER CODE

5/8" STUCCO ON
8" CONC. BLOCK

ALUMINUM FASCIA
OVER 2 X 6 SUB FASCIA

PAINTED GALV.
DRIP EDGE

SIMPSON HETA20 W/TSS
STRAP AT EA. TRUSS

PREENGINEERED ROOF
TRUSSES AT 2'-0" O.C.

SEE
ELEV.

12

AA SCALE 1/2" = 1'

3

12

1'-6"

R-30 INSUL.

WALL SECTION

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON 1
X 3 FURRING 16" O.C.

CONC. BOND BEAM WITH (2) #5
REBAR CONTINUOUS

FLAT TILE ON POLYGLASS UNDERLAYMENT (PEEL & STICK) OVER 5/8" O.S.B
SHEATHING ON WOOD TRUSSES. NAILED W/ 8d RING SHANK NAILS 6" O.C.
EDGES & FIELD. SHEATHING MUST BE EXTENDED TO OUTSIDE EDGE OF
FASCIA BOARD, ATTACH AT OVERHANG @ 4" O.C. AT EDGES AND FIELD.
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3

0.6h
0.6h

0.2h

0.2h

(6) 3/16"X2 3/4" TAPCONS OR (4) 1/4"X2 3/4" TAPCONS.
THIS SCHEDULE.  FASTEN TWIST STRAP TO CONCRETE WITH
STRAP IN LIEU OF ANY HETA20 EMBEDDED STRAP NOTED ON
NOTE: CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE A SIMPSON HTS20 TWIST

IF UPLIFT VALUE IN SCHEDULE EXCEEDS 1450#, (2) HTS20
STRAPS MUST BE PROVIDED.

TRUSS
I.D. (EXCEEDING 1000 LB)(EXCEEDING 5000 LB)

REACTIONS UPLIFTS HANGER
NUMBER

 UPLIFT HANGER SCHEDULE 

NOTE: ALL HURRICANE STRAPPING TO BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

H1 7,601 1,177 PA18

REACTION AND UPLIFT VALUES SHOWN HAVE BEEN
PROVIDED TO AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC.

BY: RAYMOND BUILDING SUPPLY CORP.
JOB NUMBER: 201134084, DATED: 4/10/2021.

AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC. MAKES NO
CLAIMS AS TO THEIR ACCURACY. THE ATTACHMENTS HAVE

BEEN DESIGNED TO SATISFY THE STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS DUE TO LOADS SHOWN ABOVE. IF FOR

ANY REASON THE ABOVE VALUES HAVE BEEN MODIFIED,
CONTACT THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY AS THE

CONNECTION MAY HAVE TO BE REVISED.

OVERHANG:

+16.0, -22.9 PSF

-51.7 PSF+16.0, -38.4 PSF

+20.6, -51.0 PSF

= 4.0' IN ALL CASESa

HIP ROOF

1

2e2r

3

WALLS

+24.8, -27.1 PSF

+24.8, -31.2 PSF

4

5

2e

OVERHANG: -58.6 PSF3

OVERHANG: -42.7 PSF1

2r

 BEARING WALL LEGEND
INDICATES 2x4 No.2 S.Y.P. FRAMED
BEARING WALLS WITH STUDS AT 16" O.C.
BLOCKING AT 4'-0" O.C. (MAX.) AND
SIMPSON SPH4 AT EACH STUD TOP AND
BOTTOM (SEE SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
ATTACHMENTS)

A

Attic Ventilation Calculation
2,837 sq.ft. Roof area / 150 = 18.91 sq.ft. min. ventilation area
Creek Technical Services 16" Q4 aluminum soffit Provides
 0.154861 sq.ft. / linear ft. 
237 linear ft. * 0.154861 = 36.70 sq.ft. of venting area

-

NOTETRUSS/HEADER ATTACHMENTSTUDS BASE ATTACHMENT

GS-1

COLUMN
I.D.

GANG STUD COLUMN SCHEDULE

SIMPSON HTT4(a) (2) SIMPSON HTS20 OR (2) MSTA24
AS REQUIRED

(a) ATTACH SIMPSON HTT4 WITH 5/8" DIA. TITEN HD WITH 6" MIN. EMBEDMENT

(3) PLY 2 X 4

CC-1 

#3 TIES AT 8" O.C.

(4) #6 BARS

8"

1'-4"

DETAIL

WH-1

HEADER
NUMBER SIZE

WOOD HEADER SCHEDULE

END
ATTACH
MENT

(1)-STUD WITH
(1)-SIMPSON MSTA24

OR EQUAL

(2)-2x10 No. 2 SYP
AND (1) LAYERS OF 1/2" PLYWOOD

5
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4
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a
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3e 3e

3e 2n 2n 3e

2e 1 1 2e

GABLE AND FLAT ROOF 

a

a

a
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3
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2

2 3

2 1 1 2

GABLE AND FLAT ROOF O<_ 7°

0.6h

7° <_ 45°< O

a a

2n 2n

3r 3r

3r 3r
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3 3

12e
2r2r 1 2e

2e
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1
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HIP ROOF 7° <_ 45°< O

a
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a a

WALLS 

1'

0.6h

0.6h

0.6h

3

3

0.6h
0.6h

0.2h

0.2h

(6) 3/16"X2 3/4" TAPCONS OR (4) 1/4"X2 3/4" TAPCONS.
THIS SCHEDULE.  FASTEN TWIST STRAP TO CONCRETE WITH
STRAP IN LIEU OF ANY HETA20 EMBEDDED STRAP NOTED ON
NOTE: CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE A SIMPSON HTS20 TWIST

IF UPLIFT VALUE IN SCHEDULE EXCEEDS 1450#, (2) HTS20
STRAPS MUST BE PROVIDED.

TRUSS
I.D. (EXCEEDING 1000 LB)(EXCEEDING 5000 LB)

REACTIONS UPLIFTS HANGER
NUMBER

 UPLIFT HANGER SCHEDULE 

NOTE: ALL HURRICANE STRAPPING TO BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

H1 7,601 1,177 PA18

REACTION AND UPLIFT VALUES SHOWN HAVE BEEN
PROVIDED TO AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC.

BY: RAYMOND BUILDING SUPPLY CORP.
JOB NUMBER: 201134084, DATED: 4/10/2021.

AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC. MAKES NO
CLAIMS AS TO THEIR ACCURACY. THE ATTACHMENTS HAVE

BEEN DESIGNED TO SATISFY THE STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS DUE TO LOADS SHOWN ABOVE. IF FOR

ANY REASON THE ABOVE VALUES HAVE BEEN MODIFIED,
CONTACT THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY AS THE

CONNECTION MAY HAVE TO BE REVISED.

OVERHANG:

+16.0, -22.9 PSF

-51.7 PSF+16.0, -38.4 PSF

+20.6, -51.0 PSF

= 4.0' IN ALL CASESa

HIP ROOF

1

2e2r

3

WALLS

+24.8, -27.1 PSF

+24.8, -31.2 PSF

4

5

2e

OVERHANG: -58.6 PSF3

OVERHANG: -42.7 PSF1

2r

 BEARING WALL LEGEND
INDICATES 2x4 No.2 S.Y.P. FRAMED
BEARING WALLS WITH STUDS AT 16" O.C.
BLOCKING AT 4'-0" O.C. (MAX.) AND
SIMPSON SPH4 AT EACH STUD TOP AND
BOTTOM (SEE SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
ATTACHMENTS)

A

Attic Ventilation Calculation
2,837 sq.ft. Roof area / 150 = 18.91 sq.ft. min. ventilation area
Creek Technical Services 16" Q4 aluminum soffit Provides
 0.154861 sq.ft. / linear ft. 
237 linear ft. * 0.154861 = 36.70 sq.ft. of venting area
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(3) PLY 2 X 4

CC-1 

#3 TIES AT 8" O.C.

(4) #6 BARS

8"

1'-4"
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NUMBER SIZE

WOOD HEADER SCHEDULE

END
ATTACH
MENT

(1)-STUD WITH
(1)-SIMPSON MSTA24
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(2)-2x10 No. 2 SYP
AND (1) LAYERS OF 1/2" PLYWOOD
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STRAP IN LIEU OF ANY HETA20 EMBEDDED STRAP NOTED ON
NOTE: CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE A SIMPSON HTS20 TWIST

IF UPLIFT VALUE IN SCHEDULE EXCEEDS 1450#, (2) HTS20
STRAPS MUST BE PROVIDED.

TRUSS
I.D. (EXCEEDING 1000 LB)(EXCEEDING 5000 LB)

REACTIONS UPLIFTS HANGER
NUMBER

 UPLIFT HANGER SCHEDULE 

NOTE: ALL HURRICANE STRAPPING TO BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

H1 7,601 1,177 PA18

REACTION AND UPLIFT VALUES SHOWN HAVE BEEN
PROVIDED TO AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC.

BY: RAYMOND BUILDING SUPPLY CORP.
JOB NUMBER: 201134084, DATED: 4/10/2021.

AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC. MAKES NO
CLAIMS AS TO THEIR ACCURACY. THE ATTACHMENTS HAVE

BEEN DESIGNED TO SATISFY THE STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS DUE TO LOADS SHOWN ABOVE. IF FOR

ANY REASON THE ABOVE VALUES HAVE BEEN MODIFIED,
CONTACT THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY AS THE

CONNECTION MAY HAVE TO BE REVISED.
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STRAP IN LIEU OF ANY HETA20 EMBEDDED STRAP NOTED ON
NOTE: CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE A SIMPSON HTS20 TWIST

IF UPLIFT VALUE IN SCHEDULE EXCEEDS 1450#, (2) HTS20
STRAPS MUST BE PROVIDED.
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REACTIONS UPLIFTS HANGER
NUMBER

 UPLIFT HANGER SCHEDULE 
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CONTACT THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY AS THE

CONNECTION MAY HAVE TO BE REVISED.

OVERHANG:

+16.0, -22.9 PSF

-51.7 PSF+16.0, -38.4 PSF

+20.6, -51.0 PSF

= 4.0' IN ALL CASESa

HIP ROOF

1

2e2r

3

WALLS

+24.8, -27.1 PSF

+24.8, -31.2 PSF

4

5

2e

OVERHANG: -58.6 PSF3

OVERHANG: -42.7 PSF1

2r

 BEARING WALL LEGEND
INDICATES 2x4 No.2 S.Y.P. FRAMED
BEARING WALLS WITH STUDS AT 16" O.C.
BLOCKING AT 4'-0" O.C. (MAX.) AND
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ATTACHMENTS)
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SD

Smoke Detector

Lap all top steel at midspan in beams and lap all bottom steel at
supports or over masonry.

Support chairs or wires shall be used for all reinforcing, spaced a maximum 5' 0" O.C.
Maximum 4" X 4" X 3" solid bricks may be used in the foundation only.

Steel reinforcement shall have the following coverage: beams, girders, and columns = 1-1/2"
cover (top, bottom, sides); grade beams = 2" (3" when cast against earth); unless otherwise
noted.

Do not scale drawings for structural information.

All steel reinforcing shall be deformed bars; grade 60 steel, free of all scale, dirt, oil, excessive
rust, etc. and shall be in conformance with ASTM A615 and shall be detailed per ACI 315.

Contractor shall build into and attach to all  concrete work all insets, anchors, plates, etc., as
may be required to attach other work located in cooperation with other trades and secured in
position before concete is placed.

Fill under concrete slabs shall be clean sand or rock and free of debris and other
deleterious material.  Fill shall be compacted to a density of at least 95% of standard
proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D1557).

All concrete slabs on grade shall be the thicknes indicated on the drawings.  Over
minimum 6 MIL Polyenthylene vapor barrier.  Such slabs shall be reinforced with 6" X 6"
#2.9 X 2.9 welded wire (or equal) fabric lapped 8" at edges and ends.

Concrete shall have a minimum compressive strength of 3000 PSI at 28 days.  Unless
noted otherwise placement shall be in accordance with ACI 318.

Soil borings have not been made.  Footings have been designed for allowable soil
bearing pressue of 2000 PSF.

STRUCTURAL  NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

1. The contractor or subcontractor shall verify all conditions and dimensions at the job site
prior to commencing work.  The contractor shall report all discrepancies between the
drawing and existing conditions to the designer prior to commencing work.

2. General contractor reserves the right to adjust dimensions as may be required at his
discretion, due to field conditions of for any reason.

3. All details and sections shown on the drawings are intended to be typical and shall be
construed to apply to any similar situation elsewhere in the work except where a different
detail is shown.

4. All trusses shall be designed and certified by the truss manufacturer's state of Florida
registered engineer.

5. Refer to boundry survey completed by professional land surveyors for existing conditions and
grade elevations.

6. The structure is designed to be self supporting and stable after the building is complete.  It
is the contractor's sole responsibility to determine erection procedures and sequence to
ensure safety of the building and its components during erection.  This includes the addition
of necessary shoring, sheeting, temporary, bracing, guys or tie downs.

7. Ruben Leon Designs LLC Assumes no liability for location of the structure on the site.

8. If any errors or omissions exist in the drawings and specifications, the contractor shall
within fifteen days after receiving of this plans and prior to construction, notify Ruben
Leon Designs LLC of such errors or omissions or be held responsible for the results
and cost.

9. These documents are the property of Ruben Leon Designs LLC and may not be used
or reproduced without expressed written consent.
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GFCI

T

T

WP

TV

3

DM

R

CO/SD

AFCI

TIMER SWITCH

DIMMER SWITCH

ELECTRICAL  SYMBOLS

FLUORESCENT LIGHT

DOOR BELL

THREE WAY SWITCH

RECESSED LIGHT

220 OUTLET

110 OUTLET

CEILING FIXTURE

SWITCH

CABLE T.V.

TELEPHONE

A/C THERMOSTAT

EXTERIOR SPOT LIGHT

CEILING FAN

SMOKE & CO 
DETECTOR

110 GFCI OUTLET

BATH EXAUST FAN

WATER PROOF OUTLET

CEILING OUTLET

FLOOR OUTLET

EXTERIOR SPOT LIGHT
W/ MOTION DETECTOR

M

SOUND SYSTEM

110 QUAD OUTLET

J

JUNCTION BOX

BATH EXAUST FAN W/ LIGHT

110 AFCI OUTLET

INTERIOR WALL FIXTURE

EXTERIOR WALL FIXTURE

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1. ELECTRICAL PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE 2020, 7th EDITION AND 2014 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE. THE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL FLORIDA BUILDING CODES
AS WELL AS ANY LOCAL CODE THAT MAY BE APPLICABLE.

2. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 120 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15-20 AMPERE
OUTLETS INSTALLED INDWELLING UNITS, FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING
ROOMS, DENS, BEDROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, SUNROOMS, OR ANY OTHER
SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT
CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION-TYPE, INSTALLED TO PROVIDE
PROTECTION TO THE BRANCH CIRCUIT.

3. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED AND INTERCONNECTED WITH
BATTERY BACKUP

WH

R

R

R

R

CO/SD
SD

CO/SD

SD

TV

R

TV

WP

WP
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GFCI
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R R
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GFCI GFCI
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R

R R

R

3

3

3

3

GFCI

R

R R R
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3

R
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3
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SCALE 1/4" = 1'

ELECTRICAL PLAN

200 AMP
ELECTRICAL PANEL
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8 '- 2 1/ 1 6"

WOOD HEADER

NAILED W/2 ROWS
10d'S AT 6"O.C.

2X SUPPORT

CONTINUOUS DOUBLE
2X TOP PLATE

OR EQUAL (TYP.)
SIMPSON CS16

TYPICAL WOOD HEADER DETAIL
N.T.S.

ROOF TRUSS
(BY OTHERS)

SIMPSON MTS16 FOR 
UPLIFTS UP TO 1000 LBS.
SIMPSON HTS20 FOR
UPLIFTS UP TO 1450 LBS.

SIMPSON SPH4 OR 
SPH6 AT EA. STUD

(2) 2X  NAILED
W/2 ROWS 10d
NAILS AT 6" O.C.
 - CONTIN. 
TO TOP PLATE

PROVIDE SIMPSON HTT4  (COL. TO SLAB OR TIE BM.)

WINDOW/DOOR
(BY OTHERS)

2X FRAMING
AT 16" O.C.

SIMPSON MSTA24
EACH FACE OR EQUAL (TYP.)

SIMPSON CS1616d NAILS AS 
SHOWN

8'-0" (MAX.)

8000 HARBOUR DRIVE, SUITE 210

REQUIREMENTS.  THESE DRAWINGS HAVE
BEEN REVIEWED FOR STRUCTURAL
COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND
BELIEF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
CONFORM TO LOCAL BUILDING CODE

NAPLES, FL  34103     239-649-1551

CODE 2020 7th EDITION (RESIDENTIAL).
FLORIDA P.E. # 77009

JORGE E. RUSSY

CERT. OF AUTHORIZATION NO. 31149

American Structural Engineering

8000 HARBOUR DRIVE, SUITE 210

REQUIREMENTS.  THESE DRAWINGS HAVE
BEEN REVIEWED FOR STRUCTURAL
COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND
BELIEF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
CONFORM TO LOCAL BUILDING CODE

NAPLES, FL  34103     239-649-1551

CODE 2020 7th EDITION (RESIDENTIAL).
FLORIDA P.E. # 77009

JORGE E. RUSSY

CERT. OF AUTHORIZATION NO. 31149

American Structural Engineering

Attic Ventilation Calculation
2,837 sq.ft. Roof area / 150 = 18.91 sq.ft. min. ventilation area
Creek Technical Services 16" Q4 aluminum soffit Provides
 0.154861 sq.ft. / linear ft. 
237 linear ft. * 0.154861 = 36.70 sq.ft. of venting area

base

base

base

b as e

base

k im

STRUCTURAL NOTES:

GENERAL NOTES:

COORDINATION OF CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING VERIFICATION OF DIMENSIONS,
ELEVATIONS, AND FIELD CONDITIONS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR.  ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN.

DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED.  CONTACT THE ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT
IF CLARIFICATION OF ANY DIMENSION IS REQUIRED.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE THE PROPER
ERECTION PROCEDURES TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE BUILDING AND ITS

ALL SHORING, RE-SHORING, BRACING, TIE DOWNS, ETC.
COMPONENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION; THIS INCLUDES THE INSTALLATION OF

DESIGN LOADS:

FLOOR (LIVE LOAD):
TYPICAL
STAIRWAYS
DECKS AND BALCONIES
CORRIDORS (MULTI-FAMILY)
GARAGE

40 PSF
40 PSF
60 PSF
80 PSF
50 PSF

ROOF:
TOP CHORD LIVE LOAD
TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD
BOTTOM CHORD LIVE LOAD
BOTTOM CHORD DEAD LOAD
ATTIC LIVE LOAD

20 PSF
20 PSF
10 PSF
 5 PSF
40 PSF

SCREEN ENCLOSURE 14 PSF

LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE 45 PSF/FT

SEE "WIND LOAD CRITERIA" AT RIGHT

INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THE EXISTING CONDITIONS GIVEN ON THESE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS REPRESENTS TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE THE
ACTUAL EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS.  AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC.
MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO THEIR ACCURACY.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
FIELD VERIFY THE EXISTING CONDITIONS IMPERATIVE TO THE NEW WORK AND
REPORT DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE FIELD CONDITIONS
TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW.

SHOP DRAWING REVIEW:

IT IS SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SAFETY OF THE
WORKERS DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION AND FOR ADHERENCE TO
ALL APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING ON-SITE SAFETY
PROCEDURES.

SHOP DRAWINGS WILL BE REVIEWED FOR GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE
STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS ONLY.  IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH THE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS AS IT PERTAINS TO
THE QUANTITY, LENGTH, DIMENSIONS, ETC.

ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
SUBMITTAL TO THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER FOR REVIEW, OR THE DRAWINGS
WILL BE RETURNED UNCHECKED.

SHOP DRAWINGS MARKED "REJECTED" OR "AMEND AND RESUBMIT" SHALL BE
CORRECTED BY THE SUPPLIER AND RESUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER OF
RECORD FOR ADDITIONAL REVIEW.

THE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS SHALL SUPERSEDE THE SHOP DRAWINGS IN ALL
CASES UNLESS NOTED IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

SHOP DRAWINGS- SPECIALTY ENGINEERING:

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS REQUIRE FABRICATION AND ERECTION DRAWINGS
PREPARED BY A DELEGATED ENGINEER:
1.  WOOD TRUSSES
2.  PRECAST COMPONENTS (PLANKS, BEAMS, LINTELS, ETC.)

SUBMITTALS SHALL IDENTIFY THE PROJECT, APPLICABLE CODES AND THE
DESIGN CRITERIA.  SUBMITTALS SHALL ALSO SHOW ALL DETAILS AND PLANS
NECESSARY FOR PROPER FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION.

SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BE PREPARED UNDER THE DIRECT
SUPERVISION AND CONTROL OF THE DELEGATED ENGINEER.

ENGINEERED SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS REQUIRE THE DATE, SEAL,
AND SIGNATURE OF THE DELEGATED ENGINEER.  IF COMPUTER GENERATED
CALCULATIONS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL BEAR THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE
OF THE DELEGATED ENGINEER TO ACKNOWLEDGE ACCEPTANCE AND
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE RESULTS.  THE ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL RETAIN
ONE COPY OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR RECORD.

DRAWINGS PREPARED SOLELY AS A GUIDE FOR FABRICATION AND ERECTION
DO NOT REQUIRE THE SEAL OF A DELEGATED ENGINEER.  EXAMPLES OF
SUCH DRAWINGS INCLUDE REINFORCING STEEL AND STRUCTURAL STEEL
ERECTION DRAWINGS.

CATALOG INFORMATION ON STANDARD PRODUCTS DOES NOT REQUIRE THE
SEAL OF A DELEGATED ENGINEER.

SHOP DRAWING REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IS LIMITED TO
VERIFYING THAT THE DELEGATED ENGINEER HAS UNDERSTOOD THE DESIGN
INTENT, AND HAS USED THE CRITERIA SPECIFIED ON THE STRUCTURAL
DOCUMENTS IN THE PREPARATION OF THE SHOP DRAWINGS; ALSO THAT THE

STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS.  NO DETAILED CHECK OF DIMENSIONS, QUANTITIES
CONFIGURATION DEPICTED IN THE SHOP DRAWINGS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE

OR CALCULATIONS WILL BE MADE.

FORMWORK AND SHORING:

FORM WORK SUPPORTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (BEAMS, SLABS, ETC.) MAY
NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL THE CONCRETE HAS ATTAINED 75% OF THE 28 DAY
DESIGN MINIMUM STRENGTH.  DETERMINATION OF THE IN PLACE CONCRETE
STRENGTH SHALL BE DETERMINED BY LABORATORY TESTING OF CONCRETE
CYLINDERS.

FORMS SHALL BE CLEAN FROM DEBRIS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

FILL:

IF NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL FILL SHALL BE CLEAN COARSE SAND, FREE
OF ROOTS AND OTHER DELETERIOUS OR ORGANIC MATERIAL.  FILL SHALL BE
PLACED IN MAXIMUM 12" LIFTS AND COMPACTED WITH A HEAVY VIBRATORY
ROLLER TO A MINIMUM 95% OF MAXIMUM MODIFIED PROCTOR DENSITY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D1557.

IF FILL IS LESS THAN 18" DEEP, DENSITY TESTS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
THE FULL DEPTH TAKEN AT FINISH GRADE.  IF FILL IS GREATER THAN 18"
DEEP, DENSITY TESTS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH 12" LIFT.

CONCRETE:

ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN
CONCRETE INSTITUTE "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE" (ACI-318).

THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DESIGN STRESSES SHALL BE MET:

CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE:
FOOTINGS
COLUMNS/PILASTERS
SLAB ON GRADE
BEAMS, ELEVATED SLABS
GROUTED MASONRY CELLS, OTHER

f'c =

REINFORCEMENT:
TIES, STIRRUPS
WELDED WIRE FABRIC
ALL OTHER REINFORCEMENT

3000 PSI

fy = 60,000 PSI
fy = 60,000 PSI
fy = 60,000 PSI

THE CONCRETE STRESSES LISTED ABOVE ARE BASED ON A 28 DAY
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AS DETERMINED BY LABORATORY TESTING OF
CONCRETE CYLINDERS.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A615, GRADE 60 DEFORMED BARS FREE
FROM OIL, SCALE AND RUST.  WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL BE ASTM A185
IN FLAT MANUFACTURED SHEETS.

STRUCTURAL STEEL & EMBEDS:
BOLTS, ASTM A325
STEEL PLATES, ASTM A36

Fy = 36,000 PSI
Fy = 36,000 PSI

CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED AND CURED TO ACI STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

PROPOSED DESIGN MIXES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  DESIGN MIXES SHALL INCLUDE RECENT FIELD
CYLINDERS OR LAB TESTS.  THE MAXIMUM TIME ALLOWED FROM THE TIME
THE MIXING WATER IS ADDED TO THE TIME OF PLACEMENT IN ITS FINAL
POSITION SHALL NOT EXCEED °90 MINUTES.°  IF FOR ANY REASON THERE IS
A LONGER DELAY, THE CONCRETE SHALL BE DISCARDED.  NO WATER SHALL
BE ADDED ON SITE.

ALL SLABS SHALL BE CURED USING A DISSIPATING CURING COMPOUND
MEETING ASTM C309, TYPE 1-D.  THE COMPOUND SHALL BE PLACED
IMMEDIATELY AFTER FINISHING.  CALCIUM CHLORIDES SHALL NOT BE USED.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THE COMPATIBILITY OF THE CURING
COMPOUND WITH FLOOR FINISHES.

#14 AND #18 BARS
UP THRU #11 BARS

SLABS, WALL, JOISTS.
WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND:
CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR

#6 THRU #18 BARS

CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER:
UP THRU #5 BARS

PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH
CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH AND

COLUMNS

BEAMS

1 1/2"

1 1/2"

1 1/2"
3/4"

2"
1 1/2"

3"

REINFORCING STEEL CLEAR COVER REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 48 BAR DIAMETERS
IN CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF ONE SPACE.
WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT A MAXIMUM OF 3 FEET
BETWEEN SUPPORTS AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE BOTTOM HALF OF THE
SLAB, A MINIMUM OF 1 1/2" OFF THE BOTTOM.  THE VAPOR BARRIER SHALL
BE MIN. 6 MIL AND SHALL BE LAPPED 6".  ALL JOINTS MUST BE TAPED.

ALL FOOTING DOWELS SHALL MATCH THE SIZE AND SPACING OF THE VERTICAL
REINFORCEMENT.  TYPICAL #5 DOWELS OR VERT. BARS EMBEDDED INTO THE
CONCRETE FOUNDATION SHALL HAVE A 10"-90± BEND UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE, AND SHALL BE EMBEDDED A MINIMUM OF 7".

ALL LONGITUDINAL BARS WITHIN FOOTINGS, WALLS, SLABS, BEAMS, ETC. SHALL
BE CONTINUOUS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE TIED IN PLACE WITH THE PROPER COVER
PRIOR TO ANY PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE PER ACI-318.  "WET STICKING" OF
THE REINFORCEMENT AFTER PLACEMENT OF THE CONCRETE WILL NOT BE
ALLOWED.

ALL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL BE CONSOLIDATED BY INTERNAL VIBRATION.

SHEAR STUDS:

CORNER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL INTERSECTIONS OF
CONCRETE BEAMS AND FOOTINGS.  BARS SHALL BE PLACED AT TOP AND
BOTTOM AND SHALL MATCH THE LARGEST TERMINATING REINFORCING BAR.

SHEAR STUDS OR HEADED STUDS SHALL BE FABRICATED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.1 "STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE", SECTION 7-
STUD WELDING.  STUDS SHALL BE TYPE "B" HEADED STUDS HAVING A
MINIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH OF 60,000 PSI AND SHALL BE OF LENGTH,
DIAMETER AND CONFIGURATION AS SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS.

MASONRY WALLS:

ALL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ACI-530/ASCE-5/TMS 402, "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY
STRUCTURES", LATEST EDITION.

IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THE SOIL

ENGINEER OF RECORD.

MASONRY UNITS SHALL MEET ASTM C-90 FOR HOLLOW LOAD BEARING TYPE
MASONRY UNIT.  MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE "M" OR "S" AND MEET ASTM C-270.

ALL MASONRY SHALL HAVE A SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (f'm) OF
1500 PSI.  GROUTED MASONRY CELLS SHALL BE FILLED WITH A GROUT

f'c = 3000 PSI
f'c = 3000 PSI
f'c = 3000 PSI
f'c = 3000 PSI

THAT ACHIEVES A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI IN
28 DAYS.

ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 48 BAR DIAMETERS
IN GROUTED MASONRY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR THE LOCATION OF ALL VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT.

HORIZONTAL MASONRY WALL REINFORCING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS STEEL
HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT, INCLUDING ALL CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS
AND SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL MASONRY WALLS 10'-0" TALL OR
GREATER OR WHERE NOTED ON THE PLANS.  PROVIDE A 2-WIRE, 9 GAUGE
(0.1495") LADDER TYPE HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT AT EVERY OTHER
COURSE (16" O.C.).

SUBMIT PROPOSED GROUT MIX DESIGN TO ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO
USE.  USE OF CONCRETE FOR FILLED CELLS IS PROHIBITED.

CLEANOUT OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE BOTTOM OF ALL CELLS TO
BE FILLED WITH GROUT IN EXCESS OF 24" HIGH.  THE CLEANOUTS SHALL BE
SEALED BEFORE GROUTING AND AFTER INSPECTION.  CELLS SHALL BE FREE OF
DEBRIS, OVERHANGING MORTAR, OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO GROUTING.

ALL WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH RUNNING BOND.

VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE HELD IN POSITION AT THE TOP AND
BOTTOM AND AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10'-0".  GROUT SHALL BE
POURED IN MAXIMUM 4'-0" LIFTS AND SHALL BE CONSOLIDATED BY
VIBRATION.  EACH SUBSEQUENT LIFT SHALL BE POURED AND VIBRATED
BEFORE PLASTICITY IS LOST.

IF GROUTING IS STOPPED FOR 60 MINUTES OR GREATER, HORIZONTAL
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE MADE BY STOPPING THE GROUT POUR A
MINIMUM OF 1 1/2" BELOW THE TOP OF THE UPPERMOST UNIT GROUTED.

A MAXIMUM #5 BAR MAY BE PROVIDED WITHIN AN 8" WIDE MASONRY WALL
(NOMINAL WIDTH).  LARGER BARS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

ALL INTERIOR GRADE BEAMS OF A PILE SUPPORTED FOUNDATION MEETING A
MASONRY STEM WALL REQUIRE THE MASONRY TO BE BROKEN OUT TO
RECEIVE THE BEAM.  THE REINFORCEMENT OF THE GRADE BEAM SHALL HOOK
INTO THE MASONRY CELL WITH A 6" MINIMUM HOOK.

LINTELS:

IF PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS ARE PROVIDED, EACH LINTEL MUST BE A
MINIMUM OF 8"X8" WITH (1) #5 BAR TOP AND BOTTOM (8F8-1T/1B) AND
SHALL BE FILLED SOLID WITH MINIMUM 3000 PSI GROUT.  ALL LINTELS
SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 8" BEARING AT EACH END.  PRECAST CONCRETE
LINTELS MAY NOT BE USED IF ABUTTING A CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE COLUMN.
LINTELS MAY NOT BE USED ABOVE OPENINGS GREATER THAN 12'-0".

VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT INTERRUPTED BY AN OPENING SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT 4'-0" O.C. FROM THE LINTEL TO THE TIE BEAM.  ALL VERTICAL BARS
MUST HOOK INTO THE LINTEL WITH A MINIMUM 8" HOOK.  GROUT THE CELLS
CONTAINING VERTICAL STEEL SOLID AS DESCRIBED UNDER "MASONRY WALLS"
ABOVE.

STRUCTURAL STEEL:

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC "MANUAL OF
STEEL CONSTRUCTION" WITH THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES:

TUBE SECTIONS (ASTM A-500, GR. B)
WIDE FLANGE BEAMS (GR. 50)
CHANNELS, MISC. SHAPES (ASTM A-36)

Fy = 46,000 PSI
Fy = 50,000 PSI
Fy = 36,000 PSI

PIPE COLUMNS Fy = 36,000 PSI

ALL WELDED CONNECTIONS SHALL UTILIZE THE E70xx ELECTRODE.  ALL SHOP
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED AND ALL FIELD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
MADE AS SPECIFIED ON THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.  IN NO CASE SHALL ANY

BOLTS, ASTM A325 Fy = 36,000 PSI

BOLTED CONNECTION HAVE LESS THAN (2) ROWS OF BOLTS.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL USED AS AN EXTERIOR APPLICATION (WHETHER
WRAPPED WITH A FINISH MATERIAL OR LEFT EXPOSED) SHALL BE HOT-
DIPPED GALVANIZED (G90).  ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE SHOP
PRIMED WITH RED OXIDE PAINT.

FASTENERS AND MECHANICAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE GALVANIZED.
STRUCTURES EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN EXPOSURE CATEGORY "C" AS
DEFINED IN THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL HAVE FASTENERS EITHER:
(A) - HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED WITH 1.5 OZ. ZINC PER 1 SQ.FT.
(B) - TRIPLE ZINC COATED PER ASTM A90.
(C) - STAINLESS STEEL

WOOD:

STRUCTURAL WOOD COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM
PROPERTIES AT NORMAL LOAD DURATION UNDER DRY SERVICE OF CONDITION:

THE STRUCTURAL WOOD DESIGN SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS HAS BEEN
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION
FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION" (NDS), 2012.

Fb =
Fv =
Fc_=
E =

BEAMS/HEADERS (#2 S.Y.P.):
1100 PSI
90 PSI
480 PSI
1,400,000 PSI

Fb =
Fv =
Fc_=
E =

LVL'S:
2850 PSI
285 PSI
750 PSI
2,000,000 PSI

Fb =
Fc =
E =

2X4 & 2X6 STUDS (#2 S.Y.P.):
1150 PSI
1500 PSI
1,400,000 PSI

Fb =

E =

6X6 AND LARGER POST (#2 S.Y.P.):
850 PSI

1,200,000 PSI
Fc = 525 PSI

ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL BE #2 SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE (S.Y.P.)
OR BETTER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR EARTH, OR EXPOSED TO
WEATHER SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED (P.T.) UNLESS AN APPROVED
MOISTURE BARRIER IS PROVIDED.

ALL WOOD FRAMING WITHIN 8" OF EXPOSED EARTH SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED (P.T.).

THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6" BETWEEN ANY WOOD SIDING, WALL
SHEATHING OR FRAMING MEMBERS AND EXPOSED EARTH.

PLYWOOD ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE
LONG DIMENSION PERPENDICULAR TO THE FRAMING MEMBERS.  JOINTS
SHALL BE STAGGERED.

SEE STRUCTURAL DETAILS ELSEWHERE FOR THE SIZE AND SPACING OF THE
REQUIRED PLYWOOD FASTENERS.  ROOF SHEATHING MUST BE FASTENED
WITH MINIMUM 8d RING SHANK NAILS.

ALL SAWN LUMBER SIZES NOTED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE
NOMINAL SIZES.  ALL LVL SIZES NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE ACTUAL

INSTALL ALL MECHANICAL CONNECTORS AS SPECIFIED IN THE MANUFACTURER'S
CATALOG.  CONNECTORS SHALL BE "SIMPSON STRONG TIE" UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

DIMENSIONS.

SCREWS.
THE BUCKING ONLY SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH STAINLESS STEEL
(e.g. "TAPCONS").  ALL WINDOW AND DOOR UNITS FASTENED INTO
STAINLESS STEEL (304 OR 316) OR CERAMIC COATED MASONRY SCREWS
P.T. BUCKING SHALL BE FASTENED TO MASONRY OR CONCRETE WITH3.

ADEQUATE BARRIER.
COATING MUST BE CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER AS AN

EXPOSURE TO MOISTURE.
SUBJECT TO WEATHERING OR WHERE THERE IS A LIKELIHOOD OF PROLONGED
LUMBER SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE LUMBER IS

C.
B.

PAINT ALUMINUM WITH ALKALI RESISTANT BITUMINOUS PAINT.
PAINT ALUMINUM WITH ASPHALT PAINT.

ALUMINUM FROM THE P.T. (e.g. FELT PAPER).  FACTORY POWDER
A PHYSICAL BARRIER MAY BE APPLIED TO SEPARATE THEA.

BE USED WHEN FASTENING ALUMINUM TO P.T. LUMBER:

1.
ALUMINUM:

ALUMINUM SHALL NOT COME INTO CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED
LUMBER.  THIS APPLIES FOR ANY GRADE OF ALUMINUM (STRUCTURAL
OR NON-STRUCTURAL).  ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS SHALL

A. HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED.
STAINLESS STEEL (304 OR 316).
PAINTED WITH A PROTECTIVE COATING TO PROVIDE A PHYSICAL
BARRIER BETWEEN STEEL AND P.T. LUMBER.

B.
C.

LUMBER.  STEEL SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
UNPROTECTED STEEL SHALL NOT BE USED WITH PRESSURE TREATED

STEEL:
1.

PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.
ALL FASTENERS MUST BE LABELED AS APPROVED FOR USE WITH ACQ2.

FOOT OF SURFACE AREA TO THE FASTENER.
EQUIVALENT METHOD OF APPLYING 1.85 OZ. OF ZINC PER SQUARE

D.

C.
B.

"Z-MAX" (G-185) BY "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CO., INC." OR
LUMBER).
CERAMIC COATED (COATING APPROVED FOR USE WITH ACQ
STAINLESS STEEL (304 OR 316).
HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED.A.

FOLLOWING:
PLY BEAM) OR FASTEN INTO P.T. LUMBER SHALL BE ONE OF THE
ALL FASTENERS USED TO JOIN P.T. LUMBER (e.g. BUILT-UP MULTI1.

FASTENERS:

WHEREVER PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER IS REQUIRED.  PRESSURE TREATED
QUATERNARY) TREATED LUMBER.  THE STRUCTURAL PLANS INDICATE "P.T."
THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO ACQ (ALKALINE COPPER

P.T. LUMBER REQUIREMENTS:

CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY ANOMALIES TO THE

WIND LOAD:

ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE MANUFACTURER PER THE WIND LOAD
CRITERIA SHOWN ON THIS SHEET.  CERTIFICATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT FOR VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 1609.1.2, "PROTECTION OF
OPENINGS", OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020, 7th EDITION (BUILDING), ALL GLAZED
OPENINGS SHALL HAVE PROTECTION FROM WINDBORNE DEBRIS.

PROTECTION OF OPENINGS:

- 0.18 (ENCLOSED)

124 MPH

B
I I

12.0 FT.

160 MPH

WIND LOAD CRITERIA

WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY

NOMINAL WIND SPEED

INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT

RISK CATEGORY

MEAN ROOF HEIGHT

ULTIMATE WIND SPEED

COMPONENTS AND CLADDING:

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH
CONSTRUCTION.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY FIELD
CONDITION WHICH MAY NOT BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DESIGN CONDITIONS.  THE
CONTRACTOR  SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE JOB SITE CONSTRUCTION  
SAFETY.  FOR FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS, SLOPES, STEPS   AND RECESSES,
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.  FOR SIZE   AND LOCATION OF MECHANICAL
SLEEVES AND OPENINGS, REFER  TO MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS FOR THE ATTACHED DRAWINGS WERE DESIGNED PER THE WIND LOADING
PRESENTED IN SECTION 1609 OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020, 7th EDITION (BUILDING) AND
GRAVITY LOADING PRESENTED IN SECTION R301 OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020, 7th EDITION
(RESIDENTIAL) USING THE FOLLOWING SUPERIMPOSED LOADS:

PLYWOOD SPECIFIED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 23 OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 5th EDITION (BUILDING).

POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE PRESSURES PER TABLE 1609.6.2  OF THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE 2020, 7th EDITION (BUILDING). OVERHANG LOADS HAVE BEEN
CALCULATED USING ASCE 7-10. THE PRESSURES SHOWN BELOW ARE
NOMINAL PRESSURES.

ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY SHALL BE 2,000 PSF, (ASSUMED)

+

-

NOTETRUSS/HEADER ATTACHMENTSTUDS BASE ATTACHMENT

GS-1

COLUMN
I.D.

GANG STUD COLUMN SCHEDULE

SIMPSON HTT4(a) (2) SIMPSON HTS20 OR (2) MSTA24
AS REQUIRED

(a) ATTACH SIMPSON HTT4 WITH 5/8" DIA. TITEN HD WITH 6" MIN. EMBEDMENT

(3) PLY 2 X 4

CC-1 

#3 TIES AT 8" O.C.

(4) #6 BARS

8"

1'-4"

DETAIL

WH-1

HEADER
NUMBER SIZE

WOOD HEADER SCHEDULE

END
ATTACH
MENT

(1)-STUD WITH
(1)-SIMPSON MSTA24

OR EQUAL

(2)-2x10 No. 2 SYP
AND (1) LAYERS OF 1/2" PLYWOOD

VALUES SHOWN ADJACENT TO EACH OPENING ON THE PLANS
INDICATE WIND PRESSURE ON THAT PARTICULAR OPENING. 
PLUS AND MINUS SIGNS SIGNIFY PRESSURE ACTING TOWARD
AND AWAY FROM SURFACES, RESPECTIVELY.  THE PRESSURES
ARE BASED ON THE NOMINAL WIND SPEED.

WINDOW AND DOOR DESIGN PRESSURES:

5

5

4

5

4

5

O

h

a

aa

a

3e 3e

3e 2n 2n 3e

2e 1 1 2e

GABLE AND FLAT ROOF 

a

a

a

a

3

3

2

2 3

2 1 1 2

GABLE AND FLAT ROOF O<_ 7°

0.6h

7° <_ 45°< O

a a

2n 2n

3r 3r

3r 3r

3 3

3 3

12e
2r2r 1 2e

2e

2e

1

1

HIP ROOF 7° <_ 45°< O

a
a

a

a

a

a

a a

WALLS 

1'

0.6h

0.6h

0.6h

3

3

0.6h
0.6h

0.2h

0.2h

(6) 3/16"X2 3/4" TAPCONS OR (4) 1/4"X2 3/4" TAPCONS.
THIS SCHEDULE.  FASTEN TWIST STRAP TO CONCRETE WITH
STRAP IN LIEU OF ANY HETA20 EMBEDDED STRAP NOTED ON
NOTE: CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE A SIMPSON HTS20 TWIST

IF UPLIFT VALUE IN SCHEDULE EXCEEDS 1450#, (2) HTS20
STRAPS MUST BE PROVIDED.

TRUSS
I.D. (EXCEEDING 1000 LB)(EXCEEDING 5000 LB)

REACTIONS UPLIFTS HANGER
NUMBER

 UPLIFT HANGER SCHEDULE 

NOTE: ALL HURRICANE STRAPPING TO BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

H1 7,601 1,177 PA18

REACTION AND UPLIFT VALUES SHOWN HAVE BEEN
PROVIDED TO AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC.

BY: RAYMOND BUILDING SUPPLY CORP.
JOB NUMBER: 201134084, DATED: 4/10/2021.

AMERICAN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC. MAKES NO
CLAIMS AS TO THEIR ACCURACY. THE ATTACHMENTS HAVE

BEEN DESIGNED TO SATISFY THE STRUCTURAL
REQUIREMENTS DUE TO LOADS SHOWN ABOVE. IF FOR

ANY REASON THE ABOVE VALUES HAVE BEEN MODIFIED,
CONTACT THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY AS THE

CONNECTION MAY HAVE TO BE REVISED.

OVERHANG:

+16.0, -22.9 PSF

-51.7 PSF+16.0, -38.4 PSF

+20.6, -51.0 PSF

= 4.0' IN ALL CASESa

HIP ROOF

1

2e2r

3

WALLS

+24.8, -27.1 PSF

+24.8, -31.2 PSF

4

5

2e

OVERHANG: -58.6 PSF3

OVERHANG: -42.7 PSF1

2r

 BEARING WALL LEGEND
INDICATES 2x4 No.2 S.Y.P. FRAMED
BEARING WALLS WITH STUDS AT 16" O.C.
BLOCKING AT 4'-0" O.C. (MAX.) AND
SIMPSON SPH4 AT EACH STUD TOP AND
BOTTOM (SEE SECTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
ATTACHMENTS)
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